

FILED
APR 18, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31225-9-III
(consolidated with No. 31187-2-III)
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

NICOLAS J. JAMES,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appellant's Supplemental Brief

DAVID N. GASCH
WSBA No. 18270
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....4

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

C. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

D. ARGUMENT.....7

 The trial court violated Mr. James’ constitutional right to a public trial by allowing the trial to continue past 4 p.m. on eight days during the trial, when a sign on the courthouse door indicated the courthouse closed at 4 p.m., thereby effectively excluding the public from portions of the trial without first doing a *Bone-Club* analysis.....7

E. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	12
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010).....	11
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984).....	10, 11

<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1984).....	7
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 94 Wn.2d 51, 615 P.2d 440 (1980).....	9
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	7, 9, 12
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	8, 12
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	7, 11
<i>State v. Leyerle</i> , 158 Wn. App. 474, 242 P.3d 921 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310, (2009).....	8

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	7
Wash. Const. art 1, § 10.....	7
Wash. Const. art I, § 22.....	7
